



## County Council

---

**Meeting Date:** March 14, 2023  
**Submitted by:** Ryan Hillinger, Engineering Supervisor  
**Subject:** Tender for Concrete Curb and Gutter Contract  
M-F-23

---

### **BACKGROUND:**

Contract M-F-23 for the supply of Concrete Curb and Gutter was advertised with tenders accepted until 12 noon, Monday, March 6, 2023.

### **ANALYSIS:**

The County received six bids for this contract. Ro-Buck Construction Ltd was the low bidder for the contract with a total bid price of \$258,620.50 plus HST. A summary of the unit prices is attached.

Ro-Buck Construction have worked for the County in the past and have provided service and product that meets or exceeds the expectations of the County. It is recommended that their bid be accepted.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

THAT the County Engineer be authorized and directed to award Tender M-F-23 Concrete Curb and Gutter to Ro-Buck Construction Ltd. in the amount of \$258,620.50 before taxes and that the County Engineer be authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Middlesex, all agreements and other documents necessary to implement this award on confirmation that such agreements and other documents be in a form satisfactory to the County Solicitor.

**M-F-23 - Curb and Gutter, Gutter Outlets and Sidewalks - Quote Form - Form of Tender**

| Item No. | Contract Section | Road No. | Spec No. | Description                                                                                          | Unit | Estimated Quantity | Re-Buck Contracting Ltd |             | Autocraft Contracting Ltd |             | Duffell Construction Company |             | Neptune Security Services Inc |              | ROYAL CROWN CONSTRUCTION |              | Apex Tech Solutions Inc |              |
|----------|------------------|----------|----------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|--------------------|-------------------------|-------------|---------------------------|-------------|------------------------------|-------------|-------------------------------|--------------|--------------------------|--------------|-------------------------|--------------|
|          |                  |          |          |                                                                                                      |      |                    | Submission 1            | Total       | Submission 1              | Total       | Submission 1                 | Total       | Submission 1                  | Total        | Submission 1             | Total        | Submission 1            | Total        |
| 1        | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) South of Vernon Rd.                                 | m    | 660                | \$98.50                 | \$65,490.00 | \$98.00                   | \$64,680.00 | \$144.00                     | \$95,040.00 | \$170.00                      | \$112,200.00 | \$193.31                 | \$127,584.00 | \$254.00                | \$167,640.00 |
| 2        | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-010) South of Vernon Rd. Intersection                    | m    | 20                 | \$98.50                 | \$1,970.00  | \$98.00                   | \$1,960.00  | \$203.00                     | \$4,060.00  | \$245.00                      | \$4,900.00   | \$304.91                 | \$6,098.20   | \$345.00                | \$6,900.00   |
| 3        | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 604-010 or 605-030) South of Vernon Rd. Intersection | each | 5                  | \$320.00                | \$1,600.00  | \$250.00                  | \$1,250.00  | \$324.00                     | \$1,620.00  | \$750.00                      | \$3,750.00   | \$1,144.29               | \$5,721.45   | \$2,414.00              | \$12,070.00  |
| 4        | (70171)          | 7        | 408      | Adjust frame & grate on existing catchbasins South of Vernon Rd. Intersection                        | each | 5                  | \$96.50                 | \$482.50    | \$200.00                  | \$1,000.00  | \$293.00                     | \$1,465.00  | \$950.00                      | \$4,750.00   | \$263.50                 | \$1,317.50   | \$564.00                | \$2,820.00   |
| 5        | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Scout Rd. Intersection                              | m    | 30                 | \$98.50                 | \$2,955.00  | \$180.00                  | \$5,400.00  | \$203.00                     | \$6,090.00  | \$230.00                      | \$6,900.00   | \$473.24                 | \$14,197.20  | \$366.00                | \$10,980.00  |
| 6        | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 605-030) Scout Rd. Intersection                      | each | 1                  | \$320.00                | \$320.00    | \$250.00                  | \$250.00    | \$324.00                     | \$324.00    | \$900.00                      | \$900.00     | \$1,395.74               | \$1,395.74   | \$2,399.00              | \$2,399.00   |
| 7        | (70171)          | 7        | S.P.     | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Scout Rd. Intersection         | m²   | 45                 | \$49.50                 | \$2,227.50  | \$30.00                   | \$1,350.00  | \$324.00                     | \$1,458.00  | \$50.00                       | \$2,250.00   | \$36.13                  | \$1,625.85   | \$45.00                 | \$2,025.00   |
| 8        | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Sylvan Rd. Intersection                             | m    | 70                 | \$98.50                 | \$6,895.00  | \$175.00                  | \$12,250.00 | \$203.00                     | \$14,210.00 | \$185.00                      | \$12,950.00  | \$259.05                 | \$18,133.50  | \$321.00                | \$22,470.00  |
| 9        | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 605-030) Sylvan Rd. Intersection                     | each | 1                  | \$320.00                | \$320.00    | \$250.00                  | \$250.00    | \$324.00                     | \$324.00    | \$900.00                      | \$900.00     | \$1,395.74               | \$1,395.74   | \$2,399.00              | \$2,399.00   |
| 10       | (70171)          | 7        | 408      | Adjust frame & grate on existing catchbasins Sylvan Rd. Intersection                                 | each | 1                  | \$96.50                 | \$96.50     | \$200.00                  | \$200.00    | \$293.00                     | \$293.00    | \$1,100.00                    | \$1,100.00   | \$263.50                 | \$263.50     | \$564.00                | \$564.00     |
| 11       | (70171)          | 7        | S.P.     | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Sylvan Rd. Intersection        | m²   | 45                 | \$49.50                 | \$2,227.50  | \$30.00                   | \$1,350.00  | \$324.00                     | \$1,458.00  | \$50.00                       | \$2,250.00   | \$36.13                  | \$1,625.85   | \$45.00                 | \$2,025.00   |
| 12       | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Pete Sebe Rd. Intersection                          | m    | 60                 | \$98.50                 | \$5,910.00  | \$170.00                  | \$10,200.00 | \$203.00                     | \$12,180.00 | \$188.00                      | \$11,280.00  | \$270.33                 | \$16,219.80  | \$321.00                | \$19,260.00  |
| 13       | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 605-030) Pete Sebe Rd. Intersection                  | each | 2                  | \$320.00                | \$640.00    | \$250.00                  | \$500.00    | \$324.00                     | \$648.00    | \$750.00                      | \$1,500.00   | \$1,301.96               | \$2,603.92   | \$2,399.00              | \$4,798.00   |
| 14       | (70171)          | 7        | S.P.     | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Pete Sebe Rd. Intersection     | m²   | 90                 | \$49.50                 | \$4,455.00  | \$30.00                   | \$1,700.00  | \$324.00                     | \$2,916.00  | \$40.00                       | \$3,600.00   | \$27.38                  | \$2,464.20   | \$45.00                 | \$4,050.00   |
| 15       | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Roddick Rd. Intersection                            | m    | 60                 | \$98.50                 | \$5,910.00  | \$170.00                  | \$10,200.00 | \$203.00                     | \$12,180.00 | \$188.00                      | \$11,280.00  | \$267.07                 | \$16,024.20  | \$366.00                | \$21,960.00  |
| 16       | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 605-030) Roddick Rd. Intersection                    | each | 2                  | \$320.00                | \$640.00    | \$250.00                  | \$500.00    | \$324.00                     | \$648.00    | \$800.00                      | \$1,600.00   | \$1,286.50               | \$2,573.00   | \$2,399.00              | \$4,798.00   |
| 17       | (70171)          | 7        | S.P.     | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Roddick Rd. Intersection       | m²   | 90                 | \$49.50                 | \$4,455.00  | \$25.00                   | \$1,250.00  | \$324.00                     | \$2,916.00  | \$40.00                       | \$3,600.00   | \$27.38                  | \$2,464.20   | \$45.00                 | \$4,050.00   |
| 18       | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Kenwood Rd. Intersection                            | m    | 60                 | \$98.50                 | \$5,910.00  | \$160.00                  | \$9,600.00  | \$203.00                     | \$12,180.00 | \$188.00                      | \$11,280.00  | \$266.76                 | \$16,005.60  | \$321.00                | \$19,260.00  |
| 19       | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 605-030) Kenwood Rd. Intersection                    | each | 2                  | \$320.00                | \$640.00    | \$250.00                  | \$500.00    | \$324.00                     | \$648.00    | \$800.00                      | \$1,600.00   | \$1,301.96               | \$2,603.92   | \$2,399.00              | \$4,798.00   |
| 20       | (70171)          | 7        | S.P.     | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Kenwood Rd. Intersection       | m²   | 90                 | \$49.50                 | \$4,455.00  | \$25.00                   | \$1,250.00  | \$324.00                     | \$2,916.00  | \$40.00                       | \$3,600.00   | \$27.38                  | \$2,464.20   | \$45.00                 | \$4,050.00   |
| 21       | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Naim Rd. Intersection                               | m    | 200                | \$98.50                 | \$19,700.00 | \$150.00                  | \$10,200.00 | \$203.00                     | \$28,800.00 | \$178.00                      | \$35,600.00  | \$205.28                 | \$41,056.00  | \$275.00                | \$55,000.00  |
| 22       | (70171)          | 7        | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 605-030 or 604-010) Naim Rd. Intersection            | each | 3                  | \$320.00                | \$960.00    | \$250.00                  | \$750.00    | \$324.00                     | \$972.00    | \$800.00                      | \$2,400.00   | \$1,200.99               | \$3,602.97   | \$2,399.00              | \$7,197.00   |
| 23       | (70171)          | 7        | S.P.     | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Naim Rd. Intersection          | m²   | 110                | \$49.50                 | \$5,445.00  | \$25.00                   | \$1,250.00  | \$324.00                     | \$3,564.00  | \$38.00                       | \$4,180.00   | \$24.13                  | \$2,654.30   | \$45.00                 | \$4,950.00   |
| 24       | 8                | 24       | 510      | Remove & Dispose of Concrete Curb & Gutter Brimley Ave. Intersection                                 | m    | 50                 | \$98.50                 | \$1,975.00  | \$25.00                   | \$1,250.00  | \$450.00                     | \$2,250.00  | \$85.00                       | \$4,250.00   | \$37.17                  | \$1,858.50   | \$56.00                 | \$2,800.00   |
| 25       | (70173)          | 24       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Brimley Rd. Intersection                            | m    | 50                 | \$98.50                 | \$4,925.00  | \$150.00                  | \$7,500.00  | \$203.00                     | \$10,150.00 | \$192.00                      | \$9,600.00   | \$215.70                 | \$10,785.00  | \$311.00                | \$15,150.00  |
| 26       | (70173)          | 24       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 605-030) Brimley Rd. Intersection                    | each | 1                  | \$320.00                | \$320.00    | \$250.00                  | \$250.00    | \$324.00                     | \$324.00    | \$850.00                      | \$850.00     | \$1,395.74               | \$1,395.74   | \$2,399.00              | \$2,399.00   |
| 27       | 8                | 24       | 353      | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Brimley Rd. Intersection       | m²   | 75                 | \$49.50                 | \$3,712.50  | \$30.00                   | \$1,500.00  | \$324.00                     | \$2,430.00  | \$50.00                       | \$3,750.00   | \$27.64                  | \$2,073.00   | \$45.00                 | \$3,375.00   |
| 28       | (70174)          | 28       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Heritage Rd. Intersection                           | m    | 38                 | \$98.50                 | \$3,743.00  | \$180.00                  | \$6,840.00  | \$203.00                     | \$7,714.00  | \$205.00                      | \$7,790.00   | \$280.91                 | \$10,674.58  | \$366.00                | \$13,908.00  |
| 29       | (70174)          | 28       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 605-030 or 604-010) Heritage Rd. Intersection        | each | 2                  | \$320.00                | \$640.00    | \$250.00                  | \$500.00    | \$324.00                     | \$648.00    | \$850.00                      | \$1,700.00   | \$1,301.96               | \$2,603.92   | \$2,399.00              | \$4,798.00   |
| 30       | 9                | 28       | 353      | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Heritage Rd. Intersection      | m²   | 30                 | \$49.50                 | \$1,485.00  | \$35.00                   | \$1,050.00  | \$324.00                     | \$972.00    | \$65.00                       | \$3,900.00   | \$34.75                  | \$1,042.50   | \$45.00                 | \$1,560.00   |
| 31       | 10               | 33       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Pike Rd. Intersection                               | m    | 30                 | \$98.50                 | \$2,955.00  | \$170.00                  | \$10,100.00 | \$203.00                     | \$6,090.00  | \$225.00                      | \$6,750.00   | \$295.92                 | \$8,877.60   | \$366.00                | \$10,980.00  |
| 32       | (70170)          | 33       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 604-010) Pike Rd. Intersection                       | each | 1                  | \$320.00                | \$320.00    | \$250.00                  | \$250.00    | \$324.00                     | \$324.00    | \$850.00                      | \$850.00     | \$1,404.69               | \$1,404.69   | \$2,399.00              | \$2,399.00   |
| 33       | 11               | 74       | 510      | Remove & Dispose of Concrete Curb & Gutter Donnybrook Rd. Intersection                               | m    | 30                 | \$98.50                 | \$1,185.00  | \$25.00                   | \$750.00    | \$450.00                     | \$2,250.00  | \$80.00                       | \$2,400.00   | \$39.20                  | \$1,176.00   | \$56.00                 | \$1,680.00   |
| 34       | (70172)          | 74       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Donnybrook Rd. Intersection                         | m    | 60                 | \$98.50                 | \$5,910.00  | \$145.00                  | \$8,700.00  | \$203.00                     | \$12,180.00 | \$225.00                      | \$13,500.00  | \$244.11                 | \$14,646.60  | \$311.00                | \$18,660.00  |
| 35       | (70172)          | 74       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 605-030) Donnybrook Rd. Intersection                 | each | 2                  | \$320.00                | \$640.00    | \$250.00                  | \$500.00    | \$324.00                     | \$648.00    | \$850.00                      | \$1,700.00   | \$1,301.96               | \$2,603.92   | \$2,399.00              | \$4,798.00   |
| 36       | 11               | 74       | S.P.     | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Donnybrook Rd. Intersection    | m²   | 90                 | \$49.50                 | \$4,455.00  | \$25.00                   | \$1,250.00  | \$324.00                     | \$2,916.00  | \$50.00                       | \$4,500.00   | \$24.58                  | \$2,212.20   | \$45.00                 | \$4,050.00   |
| 37       | 12               | 74       | 510      | Remove & Dispose of Concrete Curb & Gutter Bradley Ave. Intersection                                 | m    | 30                 | \$98.50                 | \$1,185.00  | \$25.00                   | \$750.00    | \$450.00                     | \$2,250.00  | \$80.00                       | \$2,400.00   | \$39.20                  | \$1,176.00   | \$56.00                 | \$1,680.00   |
| 38       | (70172)          | 74       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Bradley Ave. Intersection                           | m    | 60                 | \$98.50                 | \$5,910.00  | \$140.00                  | \$8,400.00  | \$203.00                     | \$12,180.00 | \$225.00                      | \$13,500.00  | \$244.11                 | \$14,646.60  | \$360.00                | \$15,900.00  |
| 39       | 12               | 74       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 604-010 or 605-030) Bradley Ave. Intersection        | each | 2                  | \$320.00                | \$640.00    | \$250.00                  | \$500.00    | \$324.00                     | \$648.00    | \$850.00                      | \$1,700.00   | \$1,301.96               | \$2,603.92   | \$2,399.00              | \$4,798.00   |
| 40       | 12               | 74       | S.P.     | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Bradley Ave. Intersection      | m²   | 90                 | \$49.50                 | \$4,455.00  | \$25.00                   | \$1,250.00  | \$324.00                     | \$2,916.00  | \$50.00                       | \$4,500.00   | \$24.58                  | \$2,212.20   | \$45.00                 | \$4,050.00   |
| 41       | (70172)          | 74       | 510      | Remove & Dispose of Concrete Curb & Gutter Wilton Grove Rd. Intersection                             | m    | 60                 | \$98.50                 | \$2,370.00  | \$25.00                   | \$1,500.00  | \$450.00                     | \$2,250.00  | \$80.00                       | \$4,800.00   | \$36.49                  | \$2,189.40   | \$56.00                 | \$3,360.00   |
| 42       | 13               | 74       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter (Type OPSD 600-020) Wilton Grove Rd. Intersection                       | m    | 60                 | \$98.50                 | \$5,910.00  | \$140.00                  | \$8,400.00  | \$203.00                     | \$12,180.00 | \$225.00                      | \$13,500.00  | \$212.93                 | \$12,775.80  | \$265.00                | \$15,900.00  |
| 43       | (70172)          | 74       | 353      | Place concrete curb & gutter outlets (Type OPSD 604-010) Wilton Grove Rd. Intersection               | each | 2                  | \$320.00                | \$640.00    | \$250.00                  | \$500.00    | \$324.00                     | \$648.00    | \$850.00                      | \$1,700.00   | \$1,404.69               | \$2,809.38   | \$2,399.00              | \$4,798.00   |
| 44       | (70172)          | 74       | S.P.     | Restoration (topsoil & seed) adjacent to repaired curb & gutter areas Wilton Grove Rd. Intersection  | m²   | 90                 | \$49.50                 | \$4,455.00  | \$25.00                   | \$1,250.00  | \$324.00                     | \$2,916.00  | \$50.00                       | \$4,500.00   | \$24.58                  | \$2,212.20   | \$45.00                 | \$4,050.00   |
| 45       | 13               | 74       | 510      | Remove & Dispose of Concrete Curb & Gutter Thompson Dr. Intersection                                 | m    | 30                 | \$98.50                 | \$1,185.00  | \$25.00                   | \$750.00    | \$450.00                     | \$2,250.00  | \$80.00                       | \$2,400.00   | \$39.20                  | \$1,176.00   | \$56.00                 | \$1,680.00   |
| 46       | (70172)          | 2        |          |                                                                                                      |      |                    |                         |             |                           |             |                              |             |                               |              |                          |              |                         |              |